

SECTION II-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.)NOS. 2468, 2476,
2469, 2473, 2470, 2472, 2475, 2507-2508, 2512 & 2510 OF
2013

GIRISH BHUPATRAI MEHTA ETC.ETC. ...PETITIONERS
VERSUS
INTERNATIONAL ASSETS
RECONSTRUCTION COMPANY LIMITED & ORS. .RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Registrar Court on 9th September, 2013, when the following order was passed:-

"Service is incomplete in all the cases listed today. However, the learned counsel for the petitioner herein submits that connected SLP(Crl.) No. 1666/2012 was ordered to be listed on 22.10.2013 along with all other connected cases. Office to verify and if that be so, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court with an office report indicating the non completion of service in the present matters.

In SLP(C) No. 2469,2472, 2473 and 2512 of 2013 - The respective petitioners are directed to take a fresh steps against the unserved respondents within two weeks, as last chance. Await service.

The served respondents may file their counter affidavit, in the meanwhile."

It is submitted that in SLP (Crl.) No. 1666 of 2012 (& other connected matters) were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 3rd September, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

"Having heard learned counsel for the parties for sometime, we are of the considered opinion that these cases will require hearing at length and for this purpose, the matters will be listed on 22nd October, 2013 as first Part-Heard item."

All these matters were thereafter listed before the Hon'ble Court as parted matters on 22nd March, 2013 and finally disposed of by the Hon'ble Court on 3rd April, 2014. There was no order for tagging of SLP (Crl.) No. 2468 of 2013 and its connected matters alongwith SLP (Crl.) No. 1666 of 2012 etc. Hence these matters couldn't be listed alongwith them.

It is further submitted that the counsel for the petitioners in SLP (Cr1.) No. 2469, 2472, 2473 and 2512 of 2013 has not taken any fresh steps for serving the unserved respondents in these matters so far. However in SLP (Cr1.) No. 2472, 2473 and 2476 of 2013 the counsel for the petitioner has filed letters dated 18th July, 2014 stating therein that the petitioner has instructed the counsel to withdraw these SLPs. The service of show cause notice is not yet complete in all these matters.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Registrar Court with this office report.

DATED this the 30th day of July, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mr. Nikhil Goel, Advocate
Mr. Kunal Chatterji, Advocate
Mr. Robin Majumdar, Advocate
Mr. O. P. Gagger, Advocate
Mr. Shantanu Kumar, Advocate
Ms. Ruchi Kohil, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C3/km